

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10498 of 2025**

=====

SUMEL CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY LIMITED & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR SAIYEDRAHEEL A SISGAR(12300) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,1.1,1.2

MS MONIKA K THAKKAR(12055) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,1.1,1.2

G H VIRK(7392) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR DEEP D VYAS(3869) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

MR MAULIK S SHETH(3586) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

MR SIMRANJITSINGH H VIRK(11607) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM: ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**Date : 06/10/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Advocate Ms. M. K. Thakkar appearing for the Petitioners. Learned Advocate Ms. Thakkar submits that she will continue as an Advocate of the Petitioners in the captioned matter.
2. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 17.09.2025 filed by learned advocate Mr. Raheel A. Saiyed addressed to the office and perused the office note dated 25.09.2025 pertaining to the same.
3. The learned advocate for the Petitioners has submitted the withdrawal of appearance addressed to this office dated 17.09.2025 for deleting his name from the cause title of the captioned matter/s. It is averred in the Application that learned Advocate had filed

Vakalatnama jointly with learned Advocate Ms. M. K. Thakkar for the Petitioners. Further it is averred in the Application that learned Advocate Mr. Raheel A. Saiyed is withdrawing his name as Advocate for the Petitioners in the present proceedings and retires from the record and the Petitioners shall continue to be represented through learned Advocate Ms. M. K. Thakkar, whose Vakalatnama is already on record.

4. In view of the aforesaid averments and on perusal of the record, the withdrawal of appearance filed by learned advocate Mr. Raheel A. Saiyed dated 17.09.2025 and the office note dated 25.09.2025 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly. The office is directed to remove the name of learned advocate Mr. Raheel A. Saiyed as an advocate of the Petitioners from the cause title of the captioned matter/s at the earliest. No Advocate Notice is required to be issued as learned Advocate Ms. M. K. Thakkar continues as an Advocate of the Petitioners.

(M. B. RATHORE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

RB DESAI